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Union Pacific Railroad Annual Positive Drug and
Alcohol Test Numbers for the Past 3 Years



Year

2006

2006

2007

2007

2008

2008

Random Drug and Alcohol Test Positives

Years 2006, 2007, 2008

Authority
FRA

up

FRA

up

FRA

up

Type

Drug
Alcohol
Drug
Alcohol

Drug
Alcohol
Drug
Alcohol

Drug
Alcohol
Drug
Alcohol

# Tests

12020
13163
1575
1402
28160

12584
13853
2094
1930
30461

13064
14136
1320
1213
29733

# Positive

73
27
16
3

119

42
28
23
95
57
33
7

100

Rate

0.61%
0.21%
1.02%
0.21%
0.42%

0.33%
0.20%
1.10%
0.10%
0.31%

0.44%
0.23%
0.53%
0.25%
0.34%



